GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF EDUCATION
DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION & LITERACY

RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.541
ANSWERED ON 04.02.2026

Samagra Shiksha funding in Jammu and Kashmir
541 Shri Sat Paul Sharma:
Will the Minister of Education be pleased to state:

(a) the total amount of Samagra Shiksha funding allocated, released and utilised for Jammu and Kashmir during the last three years and as on date, year-wise; and

(b) the central share approved by the Central Government under Samagra Shiksha for Jammu and Kashmir during the last three years?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF EDUCATION

(SHRI JAYANT CHAUDHARY)

(@ & (b): The details of approved central share, amount released as central share and expenditure against the released amount for the Union Territory of Jammu & Kashmir during the last three financial years and as on date, under Samagra Shiksha is as under:

(in Crore)
Total Funds

Year Approved Central Share | Central Share | Total Expenditure

(Including UT Approved Released# (Including UT share)

Share)

2022-23 2529.42 1650.59 364.97 1275.28
2023-24 2492.49 1736.49 865.43 1106.56
2024-25 2194.80 1721.60 823.49 935.20
2025-26 2325.84 1435.99 297.67* 459.99*

Source: PRABANDH Portal & PFMS
# After adjustment of earlier unspent balances
*As on January, 2026

The central share under Samagra Shiksha is released to State/UTs in four installments, as per the guidelines of Department of Expenditure, based on the unspent balance of the previous installments released to the State/UT including other conditions like transfer of matching State/UT share, expenditure incurred, remittance of interest etc.
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